A RESOLUTION

TO INITIATE A COUNTYWIDE INVENTORY AND ASSESSMENT OF ROADS, BRIDGES, AND THOROUGHFARES MAINTAINED BY GREENVILLE COUNTY, THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AND THE CITIES OF FOUNTAIN INN, GREENVILLE, GREER, MAULDIN, SIMPSONVILLE AND TRAVELERS REST.

WHEREAS, residents of and visitors to Greenville County use existing infrastructure to get to work, shopping, entertainment, houses of worship, health care facilities, and more, and during such trips, utilize roadways that are maintained by many different authorities.

WHEREAS, with the safety and convenience of such travelers in mind, all local entities and governing bodies should work together with the mission to best address the current and future roads and bridges needs that connect our citizens to desired and necessary destinations.

WHEREAS, Greenville County Council hereby initiates a countywide inventory and assessment of all non-interstate roads, bridges, and thoroughfares located within the boundaries of the County for the purpose of using such information as a foundation for developing policy consideration for short-term and long-term strategies for dealing with road maintenance, improvements, and development.

WHEREAS, the countywide road inventory and assessment shall employ a standardized methodology for collecting and reporting data related to road conditions, capacity, and crash incidents.

WHEREAS, County Council calls upon the City Councils of the Cities of Fountain Inn, Greenville, Greer, Mauldin, Simpsonville and Travelers Rest, the South Carolina Department of Transportation, and the Greenville-Pickens Area Transportation Study (GPATS) to participate in this vital initiative.

WHEREAS, during this process, Greenville County will engage the community through public meetings, feedback sessions, and online platforms to gather insights into local road issues, and we encourage other bodies to do the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Greenville County Council initiates a countywide inventory and assessment of roads, bridges, and thoroughfares maintained by Greenville County, the State of South Carolina and the Cities of Fountain Inn, Greenville, Greer, Mauldin, Simpsonville and Travelers Rest.

ADOPTED IN REGULAR MEETING THIS _____ DAY OF ______, 2023.

GREENVILLE COUNTY COUNCIL

ATTEST:

Regina McCaskill Clerk to Council Dan Tripp, Chairman County Council

Joseph M. Kernell County Administrator